>>Roll call, please. The minutes were emailed to us November 20, 2019. They were emailed and completed. Seconded by Don. All in favor. Motion carries. Now we have an order of compliance.

Castello Holdings LLC. Dale Boudreaux order of compliance. Raise your hand and say hi to us something of that sort and we will go through those cases first.

Top of page 4 West and Stephanie Durham. Middle of page 4 Dale Boudreaux. Thank you, sir. Top of page 6 Gaudencio Sanchez? Ashley Nicole Burger. Roscoe Price. Joseph Martin? Rosemary Imbergamo? Oscar Zepeda Rubi? Top of page 9, Karl Wacker? Vincent Contestible? Catherine Hendricks?

OK >> Do you swear the testimony to the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth?

>>OK, thank you everyone.

>>Come up to the microphone, please.

>> My name is Minh.

>> This case was before the board and the case of non-compliance was issued. (inaudible) it's not available until May 18. Recommended to impose fines for June 2020.

>>Any questions? Do you think you can get it done by May 18?

>> We can get it done way before that.

>> I need that we issue a (unknown term) for 6-17-20, compliance date 6-14-20.
>>Middle of page 4. CB 201-9273, Dale Boudreaux regarding property at 711 Pineland Trail. This is a hearing to post fine. Name and address for the marketplace.
>>Dale Boudreaux.
>>Will get a background from Bob.
>>This was a case that was in front of the board in November. Last inspection on the property was actually yesterday. We also had a planning and zoning meeting. We got together and were talking about possibly changing the plan and zoning to allow the business to be there. E5 or industrial 1 zoning. The zoning department, at that time stated they would not support that change. It is a drastic change from agriculture to E5 or I1. We got together with Mr. Boudreaux. We went out to the site yesterday and he is started to move his business. He is moving heavy equipment out of there. He did not have near as many as he had out there before. He is part owner of the two pieces of land down at Holly Hill. He stated he is started moving his business down that way and it will take a little while to get it moved and to get everything moved down there.

He has employees working down there and get buildings fixed up and doing what he needed to do to get it moved. I was out on site yesterday and I witnessed there was a movement there and I want to give him the opportunity to bring it into compliance and move his business and the fact that he has-- many employees do you have? We want to make sure his employees are taking care of as well. Our order at this time as opposed fine lien and that gives him time to get the equipment moved and bring the property back to agricultural status.
>>Other any of these cases so that based upon your inspection yesterday...
>>Took the abandoned vehicle one off there.
>>Yes, it was.
>>The junkyard is still a construction material there.
>>There is a couple on it.
>>What we can do is staff can work on that in the meantime. Come April 15, maybe some of these are found in compliance and maybe one or two have to extend again or something. As long as we see progress. Right, sir, kind of good bad news. Sorry you have to move.
>>Wasn't there if you on there that were structures?
>>He actually has submitted plans for the structures.
>>OK.
>> Good question. You were thinking of emotion.
>>... 201-9303, that we issue a second amended order is hearing proposed find...
>>Second.
>>Moved by Pete, seconded by Harry. Although say I. Motion carries. Top of page 6. Gaudencio Sanchez regarding property.
>>I am the attorney for Mr. Sanchez. He is in route.
>>We can adjust the agenda a little bit. We will go to the next one. It will not be very long though, we will be right back. Top of page 9. CB 2019 391 - Edward and Donna Pernicka. This is a new case. Construction without required permits. Property is 1247 LPGA Boulevard. Name and address please
>>I am here because I'm the LLC and wholly responsible for the daily operation of the property.
>>You have been authorized to represent Edward and Donna Pernicka? Are you providing us information or do you want to contest violation?
>>Violation is valid.
>>We will hear from Bob. Just hang on and then we will have an opportunity for you to speak.
>>This is an 1247 LPGA Boulevard, Daytona Beach. The violation was posted on 9/20/2019. Here's a picture of the structure with a new roof on it. They're currently working on obtaining a permit. I have talked to him a couple times on the phone. Really what he needs to do, and I talked a little bit about this with them, he needs to get a permit but he is probably more than likely going to have to take that roof off at there. Was done without a permit.

It would be up to the building department to decide that. He is trying to get a permit. I would say we find noncompliance with the compliance date of...
>>That would be the timeframe to obtain a permit?
>>Yes, sir.
>>Yes sir?
>>I did not intentionally try to skirt the law. It came through a couple years ago and did some damage. This has been a financial burden. I guess the fact that it has taken a year on the main highway with an exposed roof, obviously I'm not trying to hide anything or would've taken a lot less than a year. I had actually done it in sections. And I did get an engineer's report which definitely depicts some issues. I was hoping for some more time to hire a licensed builder. Actually came down as soon as I noticed the violation and government papers.

Because of my residence I can appoint permit myself. I have a copy of the report, the engineers report for the panel. I'm hoping to get some time -- I'm actually hoping to be able to fix what is there. I don't know yet because I don't know anything about roofing.
>>Once you get your paperwork, you have to find GC -- can we get County staff to work with that contractor to see what -- if it is a pull off?
>>Processes change the because I have so much problems with roofers going in. You are going to have to go to the building department and see what you might be able to do. Typically, at this point off again, just take it off and start all over again so they can see everything in sight. That is just the price you have to pay if you have extenuating circumstances. You will have to talk to billing about that. All we can do is find a violation and you can investigate what to do. You need to talk to them directly.

>>Did the engineering report show any deficiencies?

>>The worst thing is that 10-15 section. I bought all the materials...

>>We don't have anything to do this is going to go to… All the information in the world isn't going to make any difference. All we are here for is to hear the case and give you time to pursue a potential for permit.

>>I was responding to a question. I did try to get hold of Mr Lusinger quite a few times. I tried to reach him and was unsuccessful.

>>OK, he is right there, waving his hand.

>>When I couldn't do that, that is when I hired the engineer.

>>OK, very good. Sometimes it has to come to this where it is found in violation, and that gets the permitting process... Start to work with your contractor because Edward and Don will have to sign off for you to hire that GC and all kinds of things.

>>Can you give me time to cure this?

>>That is what we are looking at doing. Is the 10th enough of time?

(Multiple speakers)

>>My name is... What do you know about it until a couple of weeks ago.


>>I suggest going to the first floor and the property appraiser's office to have the address changed. The address of where things are going to. We have to send it to the address the property appraiser has for tax bills.

>>I think we have got addresses...

(Multiple speakers)

>>Give it to the clerk and she will make sure...

>>Just for the record, it is the official address on record with the property appraiser. The official notice.

>>I believe they are asking for a little more time than February 10. Shall we entertain the motion?

>>How long does it take to go to the Department and ask them?

>>I need $8000 or 10,000 to rip off the whole roof. This is how this started.

>>You have (inaudible) to (inaudible)

(Multiple speakers)

>>Can you do the end of February?

>>Do it in March.

>>The March date is 18th for the hearing.

>>Is that a copy we may have?I Give that to the court over here.

>>Case... Edward And Don (inaudible) Based on the testimony provided today we find in violation (inaudible)

>>That is still made much permit for this work. Thank you for joining us. I'm sure it is a little myself than Chicago right now! I hear they are getting snow. Enjoy your vacation. Thanks, gentlemen.

>>(Inaudible) if I can announce our position, maybe the board will find it favourable. This was a hearing to impose fine?

>>Correct. He has hired myself and an engineer, ahead of staffing. He is trying to address these issues. There are other issues not represented.

>>Just for the records, I want to be clear, do you want to go and wave it away to your client gets here?

>>(Inaudible) possible violation of... Sorry, that is highlighted out of the bottom. Just a single case on page 9.

>>(Inaudible) I am here on the half of Vincent who is my business partner, as well as my uncle.

>>are you here to provide information or contest the violation?

>> We don't know what it was so we will hear from Debbie and give you an opportunity.

>>(inaudible) involved work completed on the property without an approved final site plan. Certified notice of violation was received of December 2010 2019. Notice posted on site on 20 December 2019. Special exception was approved for an excavation for conditions by the PLDRC on September 6, 2019. December 4, 2019 council approved special (inaudible) subject to conditions. The condition was that the applicant shall submit for or obtain a final site plan.

None of these activities are related to any of the approved agricultural activities on site. Required conditions include for the special exception. Staff began recieving complaints in February 2019.

It explains that the special exception was that no...

>>The next step in the process as a final site plan which generally has more detail goes through.

About construction...

>>It is not a violation of That point construction would start on it. It sounds like essentially started work consistent with the conceptual plan but the rest of the process had not been gone through, is that distinctly accurate?

>>Yes that is accurate. Except for it has expired after one year. It is not violation of the special exception. The zoning official in front of you states it is a violation of county's land use code 72 – 502. That is the violation in front of you.

>>What specifically is that ordinance -- you're not opposed to development without a site plan?

>>Correct.

>>And you can't get a site plan without the special exception but you have to go back to the process of special exception to the exception to get the final?

>>Yes, sir.

>>Thanks. It looks like you're going to be sitting still for a while.

>>This is just a picture of the berms in the North property line taken the beginning of December. It is how it appears pretty much as of today. The property only didn't satisfy the conditions of special exception within the 12 month issuance of special exception by counsel. Special exception as you stated Mr. Zahn is expired.

>>So the special exception was granted on December 5, 2018 with conditions including getting a final site plan approval. Since that did not happen by December 5, 2019, it is before us and work was done?

>>Correct, Mr. Chair. But just for the record it is not a violation of special exception because that was expired. The special exception expired because the conditions were not met. The applicant would have to go back to the process to open and up.

>>What was the site plan for --

>>Excavation. The special exception is for excavation.

>>OK. Any other questions of staff? All right. I jotted down your first name, not your last name, sorry. Mr. McFadden, anything you would like to share with us?

>>Not really. We sold the property. We didn't apply for those permits. We had the property sold and from what I know he was a week away from acquiring the actual permit and at the last minute he backed out on us. He didn't finalize the permit and disappeared. He is now back now and would like to purchase the property. That is my intention to try and sell it to them. I'm sure he will reopen it and go through this whole process. In the meantime I would like to buy some time if I cannot sell it to him that I have to fix the enforcement issues.

>>Was the guy doing the work? You sold the property?

>>It is not sold, I am the owner.

>>Who was doing the work? That the potential purchaser or did you start it? Fines. Was he the guy who's going to buy it?

>>He had it under contract for, I think, over two years while he was going through the process and in the contract purchase was an exception if he couldn't acquire the building permits that he would back out. I don't know why he backed out. He spent a lot of time and money here. At the last minute he backed out and here I am.

>>So he stopped work on it?

>>Yeah, he stopped work.

>>What kind of recommendations do you have on it, if you have any? I'm wondering -- the process is to go right back to it again and take into special exception. You have all the same exhibits and everything else. It will be a timeframe to do it and file it all. And then in order to validate a special exception you have to go to the final site plan process to complete it and it sounds like it was started but did not get completed. If that is something that somebody is going to want to do with this property, that is what has to happen.

We can give you time to get things started but not go through the whole process. That will take over year.

>> Oh, for sure. If I could just get a little time to figure out if we want to start from scratch --

>>How about March? Nothing is going on out there right? Is March long enough to get your professionals together? April?

>>As long as possible obviously.

>>We don't need to wait three months if they are going to go ahead with the exception or not.

>>I know that we have continued the second case just into February, are these two cases tied together at all?

>>Not necessarily.

>>OK. The other one in February does not have any impact on the date?

>>No.

>>OK. Thanks.

>>Is the other option to cure by getting a grading permit to grade it back?

>>To restore it, yeah.

>>To restore it to its original condition prior to the site development.

>>We have two options get Charlie fired up and pursue this again. You know that path because you took nine of the 10 steps before. Or restore it. I have a gentleman who needs to be sworn in.

(Oath given)

Name and address for the record.

>>My name is Jeff, I live at 4161. I live across the street.

>>What would you like to share with us?

>>There is a resident around there that wanted to begin with. We are rural, farmland. He has made a mess out of it. We posted, it went through. He made a mess illegally without a permit and walked away. We were stuck with this garbage and now he wants to extend it for another year and the year. It is ruining our property values. It is a mess.

>>So you were present to the County Counsel?

>>Yes. I've been to every meeting.

>>So there may be that process again...

>>Which means we look at this garbage for another year or more.

>>I don't ever see that.

>>Why can he return it, either start fights occurring get it put back the way it was and he can start the process over from ground zero. Not a year from now, now. We've already put up with it for a year.

>>I hear you. And that is why we are not considering 2021 as a time.

>>He is had a whole year and has done nothing. What is another month going to do? Nothing.

>>That is what we are saying too, another month is nothing.

>>I mean you will accomplish nothing. He's accomplished nothing in the last 12 months. You're going to give them another month and then is going to come back and get it extended to another month.

>>Sir, the way our board works we would have to find them in non-compliance and then start issuing findings. This is to say he is in non-compliance or so forth. The month is basically that process. We can do anything about fines right now.

>>It's due process and due process is he gets to pursue the approval process you pursue before.

>>He violated the whole agreement and now he gets a chance to keep on trying?

>>December when his special exception expired that triggered he did not get a final site plan but he graded without a final site plan. This is the first we are seeing it.

>>My recommendation is you would be ordered to return the property to the way it was and if he wants to start the process from ground zero again we are back to where we were and we don't have to look at the mess and he can start where he wants to.

>>We have not had a motion yet. What we are considering and I've explained to Mr. McFadden that you have at least two courses to take. One would be to restore the property and the other is to go to the special exception process. It would be up to the board to decide it needs to be restored and it is out of compliance until it is restored or...

>>I question that. I don't think we set how he does it. He can come into compliance and he can come into compliance by eliminating the violation or by pursuing his due diligence. Those are his choices to make.

That's why we need to give him at least a little bit of time to get him staff to find out what his options are. I'm not for extending this thing out for time to go through all the process. If he gets into due process it puts them back into review by the County and it is a different timeframe altogether to determine the cost of of doing that.

>>We have to find him in non-compliance and then set a date to have a hearing to impose fine. Florida statute requires them be separate and with proper notice. We are acting on this because it is the first time we are seeing it. There may be fines levied while pursuing the special exception. That is a possibility because it is out of compliance.

>>It is been my experience just because it's fine on the property... There could be a fine of X amount hard day...

>>It wasn't a problem for them in the beginning to make the mess without permits. They can put it back.

>>Thank you for your comments. Go ahead, Pete.

>>I am thinking to give you into March. I will give you the credit of an extra 30 days because there are a lot of processes to go through and see where you're going to go. That is plenty of time to make a determination on your part.

I live in case CEP 20194100 based on the testimony and other evidence presented that we set a compliance date of I guess it would be March -- March 18 is the March meeting correct? Hearing to impose find March 2020.

>>Second.

>>Any further discussion? Moved by Pete, second by Harry. All those in favor say I. Oppose like sign. Motion carries. We have set a hearing date for March. You can give us an update on your progress. We have met with planning zoning. We are seeking special exception.

Something of that sort is what we anticipate hearing from you.

>>Yep.

>>OK Mr. McFadden.

>>Who was your attorney first time through, do you remember?

>>It wasn't my attorney.

>>Thank you, sir. OK. Let's go to the top of page 6. CEB 201-9330. Gaudencio Sanchez. Hearing to oppose fine. We handle these together, market?

>>Yes.

>>The first one is for properly maintained structure and the second one is for not require permits.

>>My address is 100 East New York Ave. in Deland.

>>Margaret give us update.

>>... We have had some staff meetings regarding the zoning and things like that and they are trying to come to some kind of agreement, change it to combine the law or something.

>>There is a zoning boundary for the property.

>>The way it gets set up. I was speaking to Mr. Tuma. You can ask for a record of opposing filing need as good as that we come back in April something like that and do a second amended order. He can fill you in on what the progress is so far.

There's been nothing since.

>>OK, Mr. Tuma.

>>Mr. Chairman, members and counsel. I do represent Mr. Sanchez. I represent in some collateral issues with zoning and combining parcels and such. Globally, Mr. Sanchez is trying to address the use of this property. These apartments are kind of ancillary to the back parcels which is a pavilion. I think Miss Godfrey showed some pictures of. He is trying to convert this property and bring it all into compliance.

The permit violation was I believe the staircase.

>>It was the staircase, the electrical work and then they unmaintained structures. I'm not sure what he did with the windows. Some of it is boarded up. There are some strange holes in the sides of the buildings. The window work is been done without permits. And then of course the electrical work right there.

>>I think some of the issues are perhaps the tradesmen that were involved in the works and now he has contracted with an engineer and is hiring appropriate tradesman's to address these issues and seek the proper permits.

We asked if you would consider moving this down the road a little bit.

>>Margaret, does the zoning prevent getting permits -- I will say making those structures whether type and getting a permit for the staircase. Those structures have been there... This building right ear was never going to be allowed to begin with. What he wants to use it for it would have to be resumed.

>>What I'm saying -- is that...

>>That is the one I was doing the background for. It was brought to the code build a couple years ago. We had to shut the power off. The power was still on because they had done electrical work and what they did was they tied it into the front two buildings and that is what started a lot of the issues for these properties because that electrical work was done without permits.

We opened up that electrical box and that one is kind of a mess. One of our inspectors went out there and he does not know what they did. There are some weird holes in the building.

>>So to cure the first one, do they need a change of zoning for improperly maintained structures?

>>The improperly maintained structures for the two houses in the front at 2532, probably not. It has been there forever.

>>It will be grandfathered in.

>>They could get a permit to make the structures weathertight inappropriate electricity.

>>It used to be a little shop in the front with a house in the back. I'm saying like 30s 40s. It is been around a while.

>>The second case includes the Pavilion?

>>I was showing that as a reminder because that is what brought us to those two, so he could continue what he was doing the building because the that the power shut off.

>>In the second case do they need to have to address the circuses and other auspices here?

>>I don't think so.

>>Getting the trades.

>>Like I said, those of been there I don't know how long.

>>... Public events?

>>I don't think it's the same case. It was two separate parties.

>>It was the same cases but that structure was built at 2519 oh New York which led us to 2532.

>>It's actually the same address, same people, location.

>>... That is 2532.

>>This is what we are talking about that needs to have permits pulled for. The zoning has nothing to do with it.

>>If you think about in the front of the parcel is basically apartments which cases are traveling together in the back is the pavilion, it is basically in a pasture.

>>The pavilion is not in this particular case.

>>I'm focusing on what is in this case and what needs to be done to bring into compliance and I see building maintenance and upkeep issues and work done without permit issues. Those are readily addressable. They are not involved in zoning in rezoning and site plans and all that stuff. It is a building department issue.

>>I have a question. Margaret, is the electricity on?

>>Yes, as far as I know.

>>Is there a safety issue as far as we are concerned?

>>We try to get them to shut it off, they said no.

>>Are there tenants?

>>Yes. The fire marshal was out there in August with me.

>>Do we need affidavits?

>>Oh gosh. In order to them to do this I would want an affidavit. We had the fire marshal out there who deemed it unsafe and he would not shut it off.

>> Mr. Tuma, how much time do you need?

>>If the board would be satisfied with point permits I would say 30 days is appropriate. If you want to see meaningful progress I would say 60 to 90 days.

I would admit it's reasonable. I would ask you to consider 60 or 45 but it is certainly reasonable.

>>I was recommending a fine to start.

>>This is a hearing to impose fine.

>>There's been no progress.

>>But Mr. Tuma has just joined us on the case.

>>I respect your position.

>>Obviously, it gets attention when you have to hire an attorney to come in and try to straighten things out. But it has been around a while.

>>I understand is been around at least six months, maybe longer.

>>This is the kind of thing you just hire commercial GC who comes in and gets the permits for the work and then you start on the work.

>>I agree. I think the main problem is finding that right tradesman or contractor.

>>There are plenty of them out there.

>>To be we have life safety issues. You are starting to tie into a panel that is occupied and running something separate. I mean, to me just pulling a permit isn't quite going to cut it.

>>But that's the -- well, what brings these into compliance is to get a permit or remove the violations.

>>I don't know whether there has been an inspector out there.

>>If that is the case I would be fine with the building permit. I want to make sure the life safety issues has been addressed. To me that is the more pressing concern.

>>I know the fire department has been out there. Another is been inspectors. I don't know what has been addressed.

>>What is before us is hearing to impose fine. So we can start the find next week, we can do an amended order, it will have the same impact. If we were to start the fine the day after our next meeting then you have the opportunity to coming at that meeting and explain what has transpired and why the fine shouldn't start. If that is reasonable, we may extend it. If it is not, we will let the fine run, you continue to do the work and bring it up to code and accomplish what needs to be accomplished and then we would address it later.

Those are typical scenarios that have gone through here 100 times. I just feel like with Andrew that electrical is an issue and I think the fine is appropriate to start, is 2/19 our next meeting in February?

>>Yes.

>>Personally, I think that is appropriate. There is any other discussion, let's hear it.

>>I agree Pete. Is there a way we can do staff to do inspection to make sure the life safety is...

>>They have been out there. We had the fire marshal other and refused to shut the power off. Because people were living there.

>>Do they have that option?

>>There are arguments on the phone with them and they said we are not going to do it.

>>Cannot make an inquiry to find out the last time an inspector is not there?

>>Chief Taylor went out there with the fire department, him in one of his other inspectors, they did a thorough work over at the property. They requested that Duke energy shut the power off. Put a written request in. The building department also put in a request to have the power shut off and basically Duke energy refused to shut the power. >> Right after August is when Noble was shut off and when he looked at it. Everyone has been on the phone with him.

>> What I'm concerned about is if the electoral has been addressed. We need to get a permit so that this can be wrapped up.

>> I believe the board can request an affidavit to make sure that everything is safe.

>> I don't contest that, I'm just try to find out if this situation in August and I don't know if there has been an inspector out there since that time frame.

>> Yes, think it was...

>> Conditions have changed again without a permit so...

>> I am not aware of any development there since the last inspection.

>> Are all the buildings occupied?

>> The one at 2514.

>> Can things be disconnected as opposed to power?

>> We already tried that and it is something else.

>> I would agree historically that's what the case was and that's what led us to this.

>> You had a pretty good sounding motion and I wasn't trying to defy that motion.

>> Within now and then, staff takes a look so we can now look at what happened in August.

>> Mr. Taylor, would you let some of the folks on the property and help Mr. Sanchez understand what needs to be for safety reasons?

>> I think that would be a good benefit.

>> Thank you. Pete, you want to continue that motion or someone plagiarize that motion?


>> 330 and 331. Based on the additional testimony picked up today and set to begin $50 per case to begin on 2/20.

>> It has been moved by Pete and second by Don and motion carries. If it is appropriate then maybe I should make a motion to add certification. We have done that and cases, is that something that they would want to see?

>> I do believe they would like to have something.

>> Something showing that the property is safe as it is.

>> Like to amend my motion.

>> If we're going to add a condition than would the board give us extra time?

>> If we you give 30 days, then you get extra time.

>> You want it immediately?

>> Provided within 10 days.

>> In addition to the...

>> I've moved that we readdress my motion.

>> I think procedure you have to open it back up again.

>> On the affirmative side.

>> I move to reconsider the motion.

>> Moved by Peter and second by Dan, or those in favour say I. We are reconsidering the motion.

>> I would like to amend it to include an affidavit for the electrician of the safety, life safety, but it is not a life safety issue. Whatever the typical language is.

>> 50 day per case to begin 3/20 with a ten-day affidavit electrical.

>> What happens if can't get an affidavit?

>> There's nobody in there that is vacant.

>> I believe that's what the motion is. It becomes no longer inhabited or we have an affidavit from electricians saying it is safe to inhabit. All those in favor of that motion, say I? Motion carries.

>> There was how many days?

>> From today, 10 days and for an affidavit it is no longer inhabited.

>> One of the other?

>> As long as this remains vacant until all of this is taken care of.

>> Can the landowner provide the affidavit? Provided, will be up to follow-up to make sure. There's got to be an affidavit. I don't think it is enough. There's got to be some follow-up. Can I be excused?

>> The next case is back to the beginning.

>> We have Hendrix.

>> We have witnesses for Hendrix. What case are you here for? I'm sorry, down front here, please? Wasn't that one... We found that property in compliance. OK. Who is, is Mike here? You want to speak with Mike Mazzola and he can further explain that because it is not on our agenda. It is in our agenda to find it in compliance. Mike, can you discuss with these folks their concerns and not to us. You have to go to Mr. Mazzola.

>> I spoke to Chris yesterday and I saw the amount and that's where the disagreement lies. I will have to go to the office and make another complaint to the trash in the yard which is what you said isn't there. It is there.

>> That is a different case.

>> Mike can explain if we have got a different case on that. What was the name on it? OK. And what case are you here for? Excellent. For Hendricks? Let's go ahead and have Hendricks.

>> I need to swear some folks in.

>> Those of you who have joined us since coming in. Please turn to your right. Everybody in the room is sworn in. Bob, tell us about these cases. Catherine Hendricks, maintenance orders maintain structure at 34 Plaza Drive and CB 2019407... Chapter 58 health and sanitation, violation and declaration of nuisance and excessive, 12 inches yard trash and 34 positive. And neighbor? Hello.

>> Gail Littlejohn at 36 Plaza Drive.

>> Very good. We are going to have Bob tell us about the case and we will give you and the other neighbors an opportunity to tell us about it. But nobody is here from, the property owner? OK.

>> Bob, this case has been in front of the board before and for an abandon vehicle which has a running fine. This is for an unmaintained structure and is a violation of what was posted on 11/13/2019. Last inspection was on that date. As you can see here the roof on the edge of the house is starting to come apart. On this side here you can see...

>> You can see the hole in the roof.

>> The branch has fallen onto the roof and it has been there for some time. This is a cordless that is running to a generator that is in the bushes. I don't know if it even runs, it has been out there for a while. This is a crack in the concrete block by the garage and to the right is an exterior door. It looks like it is coming apart. On this site here you can see the area that is also coming apart and you can see the condition of the air-conditioning unit. And here is also another picture of the soft area and the walkway that is heading up to the house. We have had no contact with this person and the car that is sitting in the driveway is the car that there is a fine running on as we speak. We have had no contact with the owner but I do have the neighbors here. They have seen a lot more than I have and they have pictures. They have testimony that they would like to give. They lived there on each side of this house and they have lived there for quite a while and have put up with this violation for quite a while. I would like to turn it over to them and have them.

>> Bob, was that his late wife's car or his mother's car?

>> The property is still in his wife's name and his wife has passed away. That was his wife's car.

>> So it is occupied by the owner of the property? By the husband? He's not the owner.

>> He's not listed because he has not gone through the appropriate process. He is on the mortgage.

>> The survivor, if she dies and he owns it.

>> He might be on the title. He gets a life instated anyway. He is married to her.

>> Any other questions for Bob? Okay.

>> I am Sandra Isaac and I would like to submit to the committee. Here are the pictures. Three other affidavits from neighbors and I'd like the committee to acknowledge the others.

>> What is your address? 57. OK.

>> To make this a little bit shorter, we have had a really good evidence here so we don't need much from you to corroborate.

>> I like my opportunity to speak.

>> It is a dilapidated structure. Name and address?

>> We live on Plaza Drive.

>> Thank you for, absolutely.

>> And then I submit the affidavits to you? I'm not going to read them.

>> Theirs will get to the clerk and be passed before us.

>> And boundary my initial complaint to the committee and directed it to the Surgeon General because I think it's a health hazard. I'm addressing this to your office as your website promotes, we have an extreme problem in our neighbourhood in need of your assistance. There's a property on Plaza Drive that is unkempt and clearly disease ridden. Despite complaints, nothing has been done for years and this property is in deplorable condition. There are 46 complaints on file and the same compounds were hearing today that in back to December 2006. The property address is 34 Plaza Drive and the accumulation of trash violates... Rat infestations causes problems through contact with what also that has been infected with the urine of animals. Other diseases like leptospirosis, rabies, and the plague. His front lawn is 2 feet high and now it is over my height. It is 4 to 5 feet high. The post office has stopped delivering his mail now because they can't access the front door mailbox. Animal control had to remove a rabid possum from this property. They feed the neighbours raccoons. This homeowner has committed too many violations to count and nothing has been done to date. On 11/15/2002, this homeowner and his wife were arrested for decomposing cats. This was torn down and a new one was built on it in late in 2016. I list their phones and it is public information. There are border doors and part of the roof is collapsed during one of the hurricanes. The generator use or plug-in has been there since the last hurricane. His garage doors that close and he piles the debris in front of the garage door. He had a dog in the past but we haven't seen it in the past year. There is garbage covering the property which runs hiding. They have made multiple complaints to the county. The following issues have remained for years. Back to 2006. That vehicle, I understand it has been fined but we need to have it towed off the property. The waste material and trash. The rubbish and other waste materials must be disposed of properly and not stored on the property. It is time for the Department of Health to step in. How long can this possibly go on.

I had to vaccinate my dogs regularly due to the leptospirosis from the rodent infestation. Per the DOH website, in areas where people work, live and play. I am next-door to him and I chase rodents of my property and regular basis. I don't want to live like this. The homeowner blatantly refuses to do anything to correct the situation, is time for Florida to control and protect our community from infectious diseases. Per the DOH website, rodents can spread many diseases to humans worldwide and they can be spread through direct contact, saliva, through ticks and fleas and they can also spread diseases.

I have witnessed rats on his windowsill, roof, running along the top of my fence, the power lines in our rear yard and even in my driveway. I had to chase one off my front porch with a broom. I don't want to live like this and officially request the state of Florida Department of Health to take action on behalf of the public's health. In the past one of her neighbors approached Mr. Hendricks who wanted to help pitch in and clean up the property. My husband has made several attempts to contact Heather Post the district for representative but to date we have not received a phone call. The overgrowth in his yard has become so bad it is encroaching in other yards of the neighbors on all sides, left, rear and right. It is no longer just affecting his property. It is affecting mine.

My husband has to trim down his weeds that are growing onto our property. Please advise us to your intent to intervene in regards to our health and hygiene of the neighborhood. ... Through integrated state, county and community efforts. Accomplishing the same we will fulfil the departments claims to be the healthiest state in the nation.

>>Did you get a response to that?

>>No, no one responded to me. Not one person responded to me with the exception of Bob. I came from New Jersey and I cannot believe the way the state of Florida operates. I would've had to answer these complaints in writing and improved my Commissioner that I answered these complaints.

>>Bob -- Ma'am while you are looking for your other information may ask Bob a question? We have had other situations where we've had a number of cats... We end up doing CLCA, is that an opportunity here?

>>We went over the building a little bit and were talking about it. If we find there is a violation of that, we will get the building department involved and see if it will be a candidate for CL CA. There are other agencies we can bring in. Animal control has been there several times.

>>Several years ago they went in and pulled 22 cats out of the house and they said it was the worst thing they ever saw. There was was 3 inches of feces throughout the house. I have been in the house several years ago and have witnessed this.

>>There are other agencies available we can utilize to try to get with the homeowner. The problem we have run into is he is completely unresponsive to our -- I will post it on the property it will be gone the next day.

>>Right. I believe we don't mow occupied properties.

>>... Mow it but they thought no one lived there.

>>You say the wife died, is it still homestead property?

>>Yes, sir.

>>He actually has the leisure paying 800 and something dollars a year in taxes while I am paying 3000 two lived next door to his rat infested property.

>>We would never get what our houses are worth.

>>His property directly impacts on our property values.

>>Of course.


>>And deters potential buyers.

>>It is a nuisance and a nuisance impacting the adjacent properties. Absolutely.

>>We don't need to set a hearing to impose fine, we could start a fine immediately. It just is not going to go anywhere obviously.

(Multiple Speakers)

>>Fines are ineffective. Fining why you still need to impose those fines while there is a lien placed on the home I think you need to refer to the county attorney and find out what he suggests the next step should be?

>>The assistant County attorney is present.

>>One thing is to look at to see if the CL CA is willing to take it up as an unmaintained structure to get an order issued to such to potentially maybe be enforced. The problem to get an admin order by Judge to make him vacate the home and do some things. That is a far bridge to go towards. It could possibly be done.

>>My health is at stake and so is the health of my neighbors.

>>Yes, ma'am. This property is homesteaded and that is not a lien of record that could be foreclosed upon in the state of Florida unfortunately.

>>How is the property homesteaded when the owner...

>>He is on the money purchase mortgage and as a surviving spouse he gets a life estate under Florida and gets the ability to claim homestead which he has to the property appraiser's office in looking at this case. There are some other avenues. We were talking about potentially going through our news instructor in the code of ordinances to potentially go in and clean up the front yard if we follow that process.

There are a couple possibilities that staff can look at and trying to at least get the front yard up to some standard for the community and then potentially pursuing the ability of declaring it is an unmaintained structure under this CLCA process and seeing if we can move forward to enforce that order.

>>Is that what happened to the other house?

>>That is what it sounds like. Also was it in Orman?

>>It was on sunny beach.


>>Do you know if they own other property in the county?

>>No.

>>Our order would combine all the property. All we can do at this point is enter a fine of $250 a day and make it immediately.

>>He is being find on the vehicle. Can we have that vehicle towed off the property?

>>We don't have the authority to go and in tow from the property. Ma'am?

>>Who has the authority to do that?

>>The owner would have to get permission to remove the vehicle.

>>That issue is not part of us today. The issues the other cases.

>>What is the most effective way for us to handle it? One is we found and properly maintained then we have dismissed, referred to the construction licensing board or whatever it is and they can go and look at the building and see if it is so rotten that it needs to be condemned and torn down.

Our board does not do that. Another case we had some years back was, we had some people living in a house with no doors, windows or working toilets -- we did something there. That was a life safety issue where we went in to the people out of it and condemned that house and took it down.

There was no sanitary facilities in it.

>>I am not familiar with that case but it sounds like you have the Department of Health willing to get involved because of the sanitary issue an order from CLCA. I was the process I was talking about beforehand.

>>Does ago before the sport, obviously it is a violation based on testimony and evidence we have heard today. We can put a maximum fine on it and start it tomorrow, but that's one thing we can do. But I think the real remedies are going to come from another avenue as far as getting something to happen because the fine does a good...

>>The fine does not matter.

>>But it still needs to be implied.

>>If we need to comply with the rules, so does he.

>>Let's break it up into possibilities. Let's recommend a fine we think is appropriate. Recommends ELCA to see if there's a possibility to have it torn down. Any other options or alternatives you think is appropriate and his staff can do that is fine too.

>>To get the ball rolling is one thing. The first case of improperly maintained structure is a serious.

>>There were over 26 violations on record for his lot maintenance, over 10 for the vehicle.

>>With it is he is obviously...

>>This is a health hazard. There is feces all over. I have a picture of his dog that got out covered in feces. He doesn't ever let it out. His animals go to the bathroom all over everything.

>>What his lifestyle affects the health of the others in our community, we need to take action. I'm here asking you where do I go? Who has the authority? Or do I go next because I'm not going to stop.

>>Can we have the health department come out and go into the house?

>>They sent somebody out and they found evidence of rodent feces and...

>>What we can do is handle these separately. I want to hear what Carrie has to say. On the violation of this first one and I think we what we have done is dismiss and refer to the board for them to hear that case because it has to go through this is a violation first. Then we refer to them and they go out and evaluate it and whether it needs to be condemned.

That doesn't happen at this board level. That has happened before it could happen on this case. On the second one, I think what we do is... Just find a violation and start a fine and we will see the county has some method to clean up some of that. But you said somebody is come out before and because there was someone in the house they did not act on it so I -- there must be a reason behind that.

>>They sent somebody out. There is a report I got online that they recognized rat feces. If there is feces there is urine. There is no doubt about that.

>>Talking about having...

>>It's more of a hazmat case.

>>Chief building official. We will take a look at it and make a determination if it meets the criteria to move forward requesting resolution of condemnation. We will take it to the appropriate board.

>>That is independent of the sport or do we find violation?

>>It can be independent of this board? We will take it to the appropriate board and ask for their consideration.

(Multiple Speakers)

>>County attorney. Your options under the statute in order to find immediately you have to find irreparable harm.

>>It's in violation of health and safety welfare conditions.

>>By ordinance we give a reasonable amount of time to cure after an order of non-compliance is found which is 30 days essentially to bring it back. You can start the fine you just need to find irreparable damage based on the ordinance has been found.

>>That is not going to make a difference anyway. It is the other boards that will make a difference.

>>The other options I will give you... Dismissing, you would be dismissing so the staff would have to open up another case if the building official in those 30 days goes out and makes a determination that it is not sufficiently dilapidated. And refer to CLCA.

>> I would go with my recommendation of 2/10/2020. We have it scheduled for 2/19/20 but we could modify it if the board was happy to do that fine.

>> Regardless of what we are doing, Carrie will look at it so don't worry about February 10. But is there keeps alive and if something that doesn't happen at CLCA. It's pushed it further.

>> With destination of...

>> How do I remain being notified because as I told you, nobody responded to my...

>> They can remind you of what he can do.

>> I don't think Bob is going to forget. Bob will keep you informed, ma'am. Hopefully we can work with our Department of Health at Volusia County and see how to get this person out of this situation and you out of this situation.

We have had cases before where the house was deplorable and had to be torn down and the person had to be relocated.

>> How does that work?

>> There are rights and there is property rights and there is human rights.

>> His wife died five years ago and the paramedics were there and he won't let anybody in that house. It took him two hours with her screaming. He picked her up to get her out and he would not let anybody in that house.

>> I'm ready for a motion. Next week, other things are going to be moving ahead.

>> I guess I don't have such bad neighbors. I sympathize.

>> I think you should all drive by. Mosquitoes.

>> All right.

>> Do we need to be present for the hearing?

>> You are certainly welcome. We are going to make a motion so we know our course of action.

>> You have made a difference today. I'm moving case, Catherine Hendricks, I have the same motion for both and Catherine Hendricks based on the testimony of evidence presented today that is a violation of the stated ordinances and compliance data, February 10th 2020.

>> All those in favor say I and motion carries.

>> Keep the motion going.

>> Bob, these weren't repeat violations?

>> They are the same violations repeated since December 2006.

>> I would have to look that up again but when we did the original violations.

>> There's a technical aspect with regards to repeat violations.

>> We are getting no action...

>> It's a repeat violation.

>> It's not what you think it is necessarily but it has to come from the board first and it has to be founded on compliance and there is a certain time limit and all kinds of other things that make it a repeat violation.

>> Oh, I'm sorry? All those in favour saying I, motion carries. I had the question in my mind what I was listening for the motion.

There is some action, we are moving. I know. It's hard when there is a foreclosure, when it is homesteaded.

>> Remember the health of the community.

>> You have our sympathy.

>> We are limited in many respects by the law.

>> Sympathy will not help.

>> We are limited by our authority.

>> You got a response. All right.

>> Thank you very much.

>> You are welcome, thank you neighbours. Ashley Nicole Burger. This is regarding a property at 355 Van Hook Road. This is for living in an RV connected to water and electric lines which is not permitted.

>> Hello.

>> Sorry, you are right in front of me. When Isaiah.

>> This is the property at 355 Van Hook Rd living in an RV or RV connected to water. In April 17, found in violation by the board and there is pending on March 22nd. Most recent inspection was yesterday. I did not see that. This is an old picture but I want to give you guys a brief picture of it.

>> Condition is the same?

>> I did not get her name.

>> I'm Ashley Burger.

>> Your address is 355?

>> I did get one of them removed since April. The person was living in that without my permission. I got him out of my house and this is something that I've been trying to do and I want these people gone. I am one of these people that says yes when I should not. I got him out of my home and he was the one living in the trailer and he is no longer living there. That is the third one that was over there on the other side.

>> On slide two?

>> This is the most recent one and it appeared on the time of arrival yesterday that someone was living in those RVs.

>> There is nobody living in there. You can go out and see any time you want.

>> Schedule for 315 and the reason for that is we have other code violations at this property and we want to put them all together in March so that way we can present them all to you.

>> I will comply with anything you guys ask me to do.

>> Ma'am, we are still gathering information from Isaiah. On slide two, is this trailer, the slide before. This is the one, I mean there is skirting and it looks like it is connected.

>> This is the trailer that was in the left side of the property near the middle and they have moved most of the trailers into the back and they have set up tents.

>> Then you go to slide three. These...

>> This is where they are now. It appears somebody was living in it and I've seen people come in and out of it.

>> Are they connected to the water?

>> Last inspection on this date. In April they were connected.

>> But you don't know whether they are connected now?

>> The last time we were on the property was in October and they were connected.

>> In a different location?

>> Yes.

>> Is there a septic system?

>> They have moved everything and there is a generator going on either in the house or on the trailer.

>> How large is the property? 4 or 5 acres?

>> Why would we give 1/3 amendment order so that you can add more stuff to it when we have already got, we have ready got the stuff in front of us.

>> There is other violations.

>> Are those violations in March new or is it for those to impose?

>> There was a loose forclosure motion and there is now a new...

>> The foreclosure process has stopped.

>> I filed bankruptcy there is no foreclosure going on anymore so I'm still the homeowner at this point.

>> You said you filed bankruptcy? What was the date of that?

>> October 8.

>> With that in mind, I think you should amend until March. We don't want to become a creditor against the bankruptcy judgement. We can be held responsible for that.

>> I just wanted to say that the one that was hooked up was not supposed to be hooked up and I didn't know they worked up to my property or two, I moved out of my own home because, basically I relapse and I said yes to people and I've been sober for five months and moved away to get my life together and I'm trying to get everybody out of my house.

There were five trailers and now there is two. I'm trying to get out of my house. Dan Potts was the only person hooked up and he is now gone and moved off the property. There were were two campers left and there is nobody living in the campus. They are going in and out because they're cleaning the campsite to get the move because one of them is not even movable at this point. I want to be in compliance. I want to comply with everything that you guys need me to take care of.

Working at it little by little, property needs cleaned up because it was a horrible mess. I would not like myself to be my neighbor. I want to have a nice home again and it will be my goal if I keep the house.

>> I'm sorry to interrupt you. If we are going to have new cases come back in March to determine whether there are violations of those code of ordinances then I would recommend that we push this one to April and then you can hear them altogether. Knowing that the bankruptcy is still ongoing, the recommendation of the time would be to not impose a fine but at least that puts them altogether.

>> So on slide three, which was a photo taken yesterday?

>> Yes.

>> The two campers you are speaking of?

>> They are not hooked up to anything as you can see.

>> The one that Mr. Potts was living in and slide two? That has not been pushed further off the property?

>> Yes, sir.

>> Isaiah could return between now and the future?

>>That would be excellent.

>> What is the desire of the board?

>> I suggested April 15 and any reason we shouldn't do that? I moved it in case 219078, we set April 5, April 1 is on here. Which one is correct? Is that correct?

>> It was actually continued last month because we want to look further into the foreclosure proceedings, bankruptcy et cetera.

>> Second amended order setting April 15 and April 12 as compliance date.

>> Moved by Pete, seconded by Don and all those in favour say I, motion carries. The sooner the better.

>> Thank you very much.

>> I suggest we go to page 9.

>>Remember that next time I need a permit.

>>He is getting. Century management, possible violation of Volusia County chapter 72, article 3, section 12 section 924 sea turtle lighting for property at Ponce Inlet.

>>Christina Phillips, Volusia County sea turtle lighting.

>>All right. You have to come back next month. I'm just getting.

>>Is at the 4621?

>>No 4531. Oh, OK. So, or maybe it is a large property? Or the agenda needs to say 4631.

>>It is both. There are two buildings but it is like one complex.

>>But Century management is typically a property manager for. I got a call from DiMucci Development and they said they sold it to century and I called Century and they said they do.

>>How recent do you know that?

>>When they finished building they sold it.

>>Right. Go ahead.

>>We just sent it to everyone.

>>Usually don't see Century as an owner, just as management.

>>This is towers eight and nine condominium in Ponce Inlet. It's beachfront. The red squares are the pole lights so you can get an idea, it's on each end of each building. The first violation is to pole mounted light fixtures on building 4621 are visible from the beach on the north and south sides.

The second violation is to pole mounted light fixtures on building 4631 again on the north and south side. There double-headed pictures on each pole. These are the corrections that were observed January 2. On the left, the two poles are unshielded. And on the right tuples have been shielded, however one shield on each hole is correct and windshield is backwards and incorrect.

We had a lot of back-and-forth. The first inspection was June 10 were violations were present. On June 20 they call the property and spoke with Debbie. She requested an email and sent information to electrician who installed the new lights recently.

On July 8, Junior, the maintenance man, called to say the shield order had been placed in it made take 30 to 60 days. He requested an on-site meeting to make sure the correct poles were identified.

Staff met Junior on site. On August 14 they called Junior for an update and they said shields should be in in about two weeks. December 9, third inspection no change. September 18 staff left a voicemail for Junior. September 20 Junior left a voicemail saying shields are about two weeks out. Staff called Debbie for an update and she said there was a missing piece to the shields or they were coming that day to replace it or show them how to install it. She said they should be installed soon. September 23 certified notice of violation was sent. We normally give them a 10 day correction and we extended that to a 20 day correction time.

September 30 we received an email from Tom, an electrician stated the shield have been purchased and will take about 30 days. October 23 fourth inspection new change. October 20 staff email Debbie and Tom for an update in the manufacturer responded and said they should respond by Thursday which would have been October 31.

November 8 inspection on the roadside, no change. November 21, inspection roadside no change. November 22 request for your notice sent. December 26 Debbie left a voicemail saying shields were installed and that's when I went out January 2 to confirm two of the four have been shielded in two of the four had been installed wrong.

Staff recommends finding of noncompliance of the sea turtle lighting ordinance in the case to be dismissed because they are making changes. I talked to them on site what I want to look at the shields and they said they will purchase the other two shields and turn the shields around, but this way in case it is not a first we can bring them straight back.

>>So the photos from the beach was before any shooting was done?

>>Correct.

>>What you observed were half of them are now shielded at night, can you see the shows are working it is just backwards?

>>Yes.

>>OK. They look like fairly new pictures so it must have been something they added.

>>Yeah because I've never seen them before.


>>I see they are kind of shoebox LED.

>>Is it for the next season, OK?

>>No they have to still --

>>They still need to install four shields in turn to shields around.

>>They understand that?

>>You understand would be to dismiss and not fine them...

>>Yeah, find them in compliance.

>>The statute is expired.

>>Then once they come in violation again definitely restarted.

>>Christina is the definition of persistence.

>>I'm moving case 201-9393 based on evidence presented today we find a violation of state ordinance and since turtle season is over in recommendation of staff be dismissed the case.

>>Moved by Pete, seconded by Don. All those in favor say I. Motion carries.

>>Now we are back to the front.

>>I am surprised not to see the Bailey's. CEB 2018 360, Blake and Shannon Bailey a hearing to oppose fine. This is a very regarding basically converting the house to a duplex and then short-term rented it or something of that sort. Margaret?

>>Margaret Godfrey, Volusia County code compliance. We have finally gotten all of the affidavits from the trades but the interior work that was done. So that is good. We received an affidavit from the pool guy which is good. We were going to request in order -- recommended order of imposing fine they just have to get that final inspection of the pool done. Like I said we have the affidavit and reopen the permit. Get a guy out there.

We decided we do another amended order to the February hearing. It should be done like ...

>>Amended order to when?

>>Yes, hopefully it will be done in the next couple days.

>>I move in case Shannon and Blake...

>>Andy is going with the recommendation on the screen and seconded by Don.

(Multiple Speakers)

>>So six amended order. All those in favor say I. Motion carries. Top of page 4.
CB2019 036.

>>This case was before the board in November and found an non-compliance. This was -- they have done a lot of interior renovation without permits. After permits issued they were expired. I have been talking to Mr. Durham and they have the permits reopened and they are good to the beginning of April. Hearing to impose find for April 15.

>>Clem seconded. Moved by Don, seconded by Clem. All those and favors say I. Oppose like sign. Motion carries.

Middle of page 7. Roscoe and Rodica Price. Fence erected, moved or altered without a permit.1320 8th Avenue, Deland. Don't slow us down Debbie we are on a roll.

>>This is a fence without permit on... On January 14, last inspection. This is the fence. You can see the Power pole. It is over the right-of-way in the easement and it does not have a permit. Staff has made contact with the property owner from here but nothing has been done.... A hearing to impose find and lean scheduled for 2/19/2020.

>>The fence was a recent addition?

>>It has been there for some time.

>>But it would never have been permitted out to the right of way?

>>Absolutely.

>>What's the desire? You can't do that, new case.

>>Roscoe and Rodica Price, based on the testimony and other evidence presented we find in violation of state ordinance and hearing to impose find for 2/19/2020.

>>Has been moved by Pete and seconded by Don. All those in favor say I. Opposed like sign. Motion carries.

... Parking motor vehicles on front yard other than driveway. Bob?

>>This is just a car worked in the front yard, truck parked in the front yard. 12/31/19 violation was posted. It would've been yesterday, the 14th. I looked at the wrong thing. Posted on the property. He received the violation I have had no contact whatsoever.

The hearing to impose fine line scheduled for 2/19/2020.

>>Appears operable?

>>It does appear operable.

>>It seems like that is his parking spot.

>>Mr. Chairman I move to admit case 201933...

>>It has been moved well by Peter. Seconded by Clem. All those in favor second by saying I. Opposed -- I'm sorry Harry. Moved by Harry. Motion carries. I had an equal you. CEB... There is your alarm. Rosemary Imbergamo. Possible violation of Volusia County, section 58-3. Avenue J near the beach.

>> This is a trailer that is actually falling off the foundation but has been put back onto some kind of foundation without a permit. That was a recent update. 11/11/2019. 1/2/2020. 1/20 was the last inspection.

The official went out and took a look at it at one point and these are some of the pictures that he took when he went out. This is the side of the trial and you can see how it has come down off of its foundations. This is a better picture of it. It was on a really high concrete block foundation and it went over.

You can see this is the property, it was posted as unsafe and then when we went out and did the last inspection, it was back more level than when it started. It has been put back onto some concrete blocks but none of it has been inspected.

I have had no real contact with her but I did see her one day she was real combative with us. Not sure if she was living there or not. We have contacted the Health Department about possible sewer issues. We have them working on that. There was a trailer that came off of the foundation and looked at it and found there was the foundation and went back to a reinspection and it was back up in the air.

That is where we are at.

>> Was there seismic activity that caused this or just slamming the door?

>> Could have been either one.

>> You showing a power cut?

>> The power has been cut to the property and there is the pole that shows the wires have been wrapped up on the pole.

>> What does the unsafe thing mean?

>> The original posting was for the unsafe structure because it fell off the foundation and I continued but it was put back upon something but I don't know exactly what, so well-maintained that someone has some kind of... It is also work without a permit.

I would still maintain it is an unsafe structure until we get a look at it to see.

>> They need to get a permit to make it a properly maintained structure by setting it appropriately.

>> That is weird. All we can do is find a violation.

>> There we go.

>> And if you can get in touch with somebody in the meantime and so you need to get a permit on it.

>> It looks like the trailer survived the fall.

>> Those things are pretty resilient.

>> It did seem like it survived the fall. I'm not an expert but it did seem like it was in pretty good shape.

>> It's not supposed to be. It when we went there she was outside briefly but she didn't want to talk to us.

>> No power?

>> No power.

>> That's a good one. An A for creativity.

>> We found a violation of the state orders and set a compliance date of every 10th 2020 and hearing to impose fine and scheduled for 2/19/2020.

>> Moved by Pete, seconded by Don and all those in favor say I. Motion carries. It was okay. CB 2390. Oscar Yobany Zepeda-Rubi. Construction required permits such possible violation of sections 1 of five per one on. Property at 1312 Forest Ridge Drive.

>> This is a shed built without a permit. Certified hearing was posted on 1/3/2020 and the last inspection was in 1/3/2020. This is in June and you can see the picture from the third of this month. The shed has been painted and finished off.

I did talk to the owner yesterday and he had a set of engineer sealed drawings so is heading in the right direction but he is waiting on getting a new survey for the property and he has come in. I asked him how long it would take for me to get all the accomplished and I made him a recommendation that we do a compliance for 4/3/2020 and to give them an opportunity to get a survey done and get everything taken care of.

>> The photo in June, you have a complaint that something was underway?

>> Yes.

>> But was found to be true. But you never saw a permit coming for it? Here we go. What is the desire of the board?

>> 201930. The testimony provided... With a compliance date of April 3 and April 15.

>> All those in favour say I, post like sign and motion carries... Middle of page 9. Karl and Sheryl Wacker. 118. Abandoned vehicles, vehicles that are inoperable.

>> Abandoned vehicle certified notice of violation was posted on the property 9/12/2019. This inspection was 1/3/2020. It is a Chevy Colorado with the tires off of it for a period and it has been sitting in the driveway with the tire off of it.

We posted the property. I'm not sure why they haven't put tire back on. That's where we are at. Compliance date of 2/10/2020.

>> It is registered just enough tyres?

>> So to the dates. Slide one. So this vehicle has been unchanged since September? There is a place where you rent wheels and sometimes they come and get them.

>> My guess is probably it is in the bed, but I haven't been close enough to see.

>> You can have your wheels repossessed. Oh yeah. I think that is what happened, they had really cool wheels on it... Or they can be wanted more than... If you don't get the wheel locks. Something is missing by the coil spring I think. It has been there since September and changed.

>> Case to a 19392, Karl and Sheryl Wacker, before an inversion of the state and the returns 320 and hearing February 19, 2020.

>> Motion carries. I have no other business, correct?

>> What about for vice-chair?

>> Here on the agenda we have the election of chair and vice-chair. Chair would entertain nominations.

>> It works pretty good like it is.

>> All right. Chair would, what do I say? Is willing to serve? Except for next month. So the next, whether you select for vice-chair has to be ready because my son has a field trip that I am chaperoning a few of his classmates on and I want to see that place as much as he does.

So I apologize that I have to pull one of my absences for next month. I would be honored to continue to chair.

>> You want to vote?

>> Vote to cease nominations, is that how it goes? We can handle Harry, is there a slate of candidates for vice-chair?

>> Harry has been doing fine.

>> I can make motions.

>> I like to support the motion.

>> So with that nomination ceased and there is myself, Chad as the chair and Harry is the vice-chair. All those in favor say I, motion carries. Another year. All right. Is there anything from the board attorney?

>> Thank you again for serving, we appreciate it.

>> I will try to keep it up for another year. Anything from staff? Seeing and hearing none. We are adjourned at 11:12.



